(iv) there is no relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers

Code) in the Company which the Offeror, its ultimate beneficial owners and/or

parties acting in concert with any of them has borrowed or lent.

The TC Independent Shareholders are encouraged to read the Composite
Document carefully, including the advice of the Independent Financial Adviser
to the Independent Board Committee and the recommendation from the
Independent Board Committee to the TC Independent Shareholders as to
whether the terms of the Offer are fair and reasonable so far as the TC
Independent Shareholders are concerned and its acceptance, before deciding
whether or not to accept the Offer.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before

Completion and as at the date of this joint announcement; and (ii) immediately

following Completion:

Immediately before
Completion and as at the date

of this joint announcement Immediately following Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate %
of issued Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of issued Shares

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Offeror and parties

acting concert

with it 346,000,000 27.99% 926,000,000 50.99%

Finest Elite (Note 2) 200,080,000 16.19% 200,080,000 11.02%

Public Shareholders 689,920,000 55.82% 689,920,000 37.99%

Total 1,236,000,000 100.00% 1,816,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. The above percentage figures are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown

as total may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding it.

2. Finest Elite is owned as to 100% by Mr. Yeung Chun Wai Anthony. Each of Mr. Yeung Chun Wai

Anthony and his spouse, Ms. Lui Lai Yan, is deemed to be interested in the 200,080,000 Shares

held by Finest Elite under the SFO.

— 18 —

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

The Offeror is an investment holding company incorporated in the BVI with limited

liability and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Huarong International, which is an